

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-240

JOHN RANDO, GAIL RANDO,
Appellants,

v.

Lower Tribunal No.: 08-13247-BB

GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES
INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellee.

**ON CERTIFICATION OF QUESTION
BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BABIARZ LAW FIRM, P.A.

Timothy S. Babiarz
Florida Bar No. 0050407
13940 N. US Hwy. 441, Suite 205
The Villages, FL 32159
(352) 205-7599
(352) 205-7590 (facsimile)
tim@babiarzlawfirm.com

Attorneys for Appellants

MILLS CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Bryan S. Gowdy
Florida Bar No. 0176631
865 May Street
Jacksonville, FL 32204
(904) 350-0075
(904) 350-0086 (facsimile)
bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF CITATIONSii

ARGUMENT IN REPLY..... 1

 I. Plaintiffs neither “insisted on” a Delaware-rated policy nor bargained for Delaware law.1

 II. The Insurer knew that the insured risks, the Plaintiffs, were relocating to Florida, and this fact distinguishes this case from the cases relied upon by the Insurer.4

 III. The Insurer is not excused from complying with the Legislature’s 1987 amendment and the Judiciary’s pro-stacking policy.6

 IV. This Court routinely has invalidated contractual provisions that violate Florida’s public policy.....9

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 11

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Buscher v. Mangan</i> , 59 So. 2d 745 (Fla. 1952)	4
<i>Chandris v. Yanakakis</i> , 668 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1995)	10
<i>Coleman v. Fla. Ins. Guar. Assoc.</i> , 517 So. 2d 686 (Fla. 1988).....	4
<i>Essex Ins. Co. v. Zota</i> , 985 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2008).....	8
<i>GEICO v. Douglas</i> , 654 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 1995).....	6
<i>Gillen v. United Servs. Auto-Mobile Assoc.</i> , 300 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1974)	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>Mazzoni Farms v. E. I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 761 So. 2d 306 (Fla. 2000)	2
<i>N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co. v. Woodward</i> , 456 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	5, 6
<i>Rando v. GEICO</i> , 556 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2009).....	1, 2
<i>Sellers v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 185 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1966).....	7
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Davella</i> , 450 So. 2d 1202 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	5, 6
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Roach</i> , 945 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2006).....	2

STATUTES

§ 627.727, Fla. Stat. (2005).....	1, 6, 7
